
From: Lecakes, Dakin (DPS)  
 
Sent: Thursday, October 20, 2016 9:52 AM 
 
To: Rider, Aric (DPS) <Aric.Rider@dps.ny.gov>; bj@benjohnsonassociates.com; brgill@iogany.org; 
Woebbe, Bridget (DPS) <Bridget.Woebbe@dps.ny.gov>; bmiller@cullenanddykman.com; 
clarke@pushbuffalo.org; cgoodman@energymarketers.com; Panko, Danielle (DOS) 
<Danielle.Panko@dos.ny.gov>; Gerbsch, Denise (DPS) <Denise.Gerbsch@dps.ny.gov>; 
kochd@natfuel.com; meinle@natfuel.com; Collar, Gregg (DOS) <Gregg.Collar@dos.ny.gov>; 
gnickson@cullenanddykman.com; Aissi, Jalila (DPS) <Jalila.Aissi@dps.ny.gov>; Favreau, John (DPS) 
<John.Favreau@dps.ny.gov>; Sano, John (DPS) <John.Sano@dps.ny.gov>; DelVecchioJ@natfuel.com; 
OHare, Kathleen (DOS) <Kathleen.OHare@dos.ny.gov>; Lisabeth Jorgensen 
<ljorgensen@utilityproject.org>; mmager@couchwhite.com; Zimmerman, Michael (DOS) 
<Michael.Zimmerman@dos.ny.gov>; novakm@natfuel.com; Ferreri, Monica (DPS) 
<Monica.Ferreri@dps.ny.gov>; rberkley@utilityproject.org; rwford@roadrunner.com; Davi, Richard 
(DPS) <Richard.Davi@dps.ny.gov>; Calkins, Ronald (DPS) <Ronald.Calkins@dps.ny.gov>; 
rgarlapow@nfrinc.com; friedrichalfr@natfuel.com; Saul Rigberg <srigberg@utilityproject.org>; 
srantala@energymarketers.com; twright@energymarkllc.com 
 
Subject: 16-G-0257 NFG Rates - Ruling Amending Litigation Briefing Schedule 
 
To the NFG Parties: 
 
In recognition of the parties’ efforts to determine if a joint resolution of this matter can be reached, and 
in light of the Company’s filing of an agreement to extend the statutory suspension period by one month 
on its tariff filings, I am amending the post-hearing briefing schedule established at the conclusion of the 
evidentiary hearings on October 7. 
 
Parties’ initial post-litigation briefs will now be due by close of business on Wednesday, December 7 and 
reply briefs will be due on Friday, December 16.   
 
In addition, the parties should provide me with a progress update no later than noon on Wednesday, 
November 30.  An email is acceptable for this communication, although I will be available to take a 
phone call as well, especially if there is need for further direction.  
 
This email will be posted on the Department’s DMM system as a record of this Ruling Amending 
Litigation Briefing Schedule. 
 
Thank you for your attention to this matter, and best wishes for your negotiating efforts. 
 
Dakin Lecakes  
Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Hearings and Alternative Dispute Resolution 
Department of Public Service  
295 Main Street, Room 1050, Buffalo, NY 14203  
t (716) 847-3231 | f (716) 847-3426 | dakin.lecakes@dps.ny.gov  
Three Empire State Plaza, Third Floor, Albany, NY 12223  
t (518) 486-5802 
www.dps.ny.gov 
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